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Table 1. Mean air temperatures from 1950 to 1991

Year Temperature
1950 11.87¢C
1951 11.99
1952 12.05
1953 12.15
1954 11.94
1955 11.95
1956 11.84
1957 12.11
1958 12.11
1959 12.06
1960 12.01
1961 12.09
1962 12.03
1963 12.03
1964 11.75
1965 11.85
1966 11.92
1967 11.99
1968 {1.89
1969 12.04
1970 12.05

Year Temperature
o 1971 11.90¢C
1972 11.95
1973 1220
1974 11.94
1975 11.96
1976 11.79
1977 12.17
1978 12.10
1979 12.15
1980 12.29
1981 12.40
1982 12.08
1983 12.30
1984 12.12
1985 12.12
1986 12.17
1987 12.33
1988 1235
1989 12.25
1990 1247
1991 1241

Source : J. Hansen and S. Lebedeff, “Global Surface Air Temperatures: Update through 1987, Geophysical Research
4, 1988; Helene Wilson, NASA Goddard Instimte for Space Studies, New York.
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Table 2. Tendency of world population from 1950 to 1991
Year Population Increase Year Population Increase
billions millons | bilions  milions
1950 2,565 1971 3.800 78
1951 2,603 38 1972 3.877 78
1952 2,645 42 1973 3,954 77
1953 2,691 46 1974 4,030 76
1954 2,739 48 1975 4,104 74
1955 2,790 51 1976 4,177 73
1956 2,843 53 1977 4,250 73
1957 2,899 56 1978 4323 73
1958 2,955 57 1979 4,399 76
1959 3,008 52 1980 4476 77
1960 3,050 42 1981 4,553 78
1961 3,091 41 1982 4,634 80
1962 3,148 57 1983 4,714 80
1963 3,218 70 1984 4,794 80
1964 3,290 2 1985 4,876 81
1965 3,359 69 1986 4,959 83
1966 3,429 70 1987 5,047 88
1967 3,499 70 1988 5,136 89
1968 3,571 72 1989 5226 90
1969 3,646 75 1990 5317 90
1970 3,721 76 1991 (%) 5,409 92

Source: Bureau of the Census data in USDA, World Population by Country and Region, 1990 (Washington, D.C.: 1990).
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